MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 123

Chapter 123.

Resolve, for Aid in Building a Road in the Town of Rockport.

Rockport, town of, in aid of building road in.

Resolved, that there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1000) to aid the town of Rockport in the reconstruction of a section of main thoroughfare through West Rockport, connecting the state road of Rockport with the state road of Hope, provided that the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1000) be furnished by appropriation, or otherwise, by the town of Rockport, for the same purpose; both sums to be expended under the supervision of the state highway department.

Approved March 6, 1913.

Chapter 124.

Resolve, in Favor of Peter W. Ranco, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Ranco, Peter W., in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to Peter W. Ranco, representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for travel and attendance at the session of the seventy-sixth legislature.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 125.

Resolve, in Favor of Peter J. Newell, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Newell, Peter J., in favor of.

Resolved, that the sum of one hundred and twenty (120) dollars be and is hereby appropriated to pay Peter J. Newell, representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for his travel and attendance at the session of the seventy-sixth legislature.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 126.

Resolve, Making Specific Appropriations for Buildings at the University of Maine.

University of Maine, appropriation for buildings. Resolved, that, from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated there is hereby specifically appropriated, for the purpose of defraying the cost of erecting a physical-chemical laboratory at the University of Maine, the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars; for the purpose of the partial erection

=

of a dormitory for women, the sum of twenty thousand dollars.

Payment of one-half of the amount of each of said appro-

priations shall be made to the University during the year one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, and of the remainder during the year one thousand nine hundred and fourteen.

Снар. 127

One half of above for 1913 and one half for 1914.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 127.

Resolve, in Favor of the Western State Normal School for the Purchase of Equipment for the Manual Training Department.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Western State Normal School at Gorham the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen, and the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen; both said amounts to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the state normal schools for the purchase of equipment for the manual training department.

Western State Normal School for manual training de partment.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 128.

Resolve, for Aid in Repairing the "Pond" Road, So Called, in the Town of Readfield.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1000) for the purpose of repairing the "Pond" road, so called, connecting the Kent's Hill road with the Mount Vernon road, in the town of Readfield; provided that the town of Readfield appropriates the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1000) for the same purpose; both sums to be expended under the direction of the state highway department.

Readfield town of, for repair of Pond road.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 129.

Resolve, in Aid of Rebuilding the Lower Bridge, So Called, Across the Mattawamkeag River in Moro Plantation.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2500) to aid in rebuilding the lower bridge, so-called, in Moro plantation, in the county of Aroostook, provided that there be raised and appropriated

Moro P1, in aid of building a bridge in.